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About the survey

«Name of the project:

“The Micro-Enterprise Support Project”
«Date of the survey:

07 March — 17 April, 2013
«Number of respondents:

1000 people
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About the survey

The geographical distribution of the respondents

Ne Economical Region Number of the
respondents
1. |Baku 200
2. |Absheron 80
3. |Ganja-Gazakh 170
4. |Sheki-Zagatala 80
5. |Lenkeran 80
6. |Guba-Khachmaz 80
7. |Aran 210
8. |Upper Karabakh region 40
9. |Mountainous Shirvan 60
Total: 1 000
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About the survey

Respondents who participated in the survey

oJuridical person —9,2%
«Physical person —90,8%

Distribution of businesses by sector

«Trade —30%

«Service — 30%

«Production —20%
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About the survey

Grouping questions

Questions about the current state of business

Questions related to inspections

Questions related to the acquisition of a license

Questions relating to the registration of real estate

Questions about the National Fund for Entrepreneurship Support
Questions related to the tax system

Questions related to customs procedures

Questions related to the suspension of activities

Questions regarding permits for construction activities to be taken
Questions about knowledge legislation

Questions regarding the development of private businesses
Questions related to the World Trade Organization
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Current situation of business

How would you describe present environment

for your business?

Very Difficult to Very
unfavorable say favorable
3.0% 0.7% / 7.5%
|
Unfavorable__—

9.3% \ ’
Neither good,/.

not bad
48.9%

Favorable
30.6%
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Current situation of business b

Have you noticed that
number of serious ste
the beginning of 2011

demands for bribes decreased as a result of a
ps that have been taken by the government since
in order to reduce corruption in the country?

I haven’t
noticed any
changes so

far m{en ;

23.6% llOtiCQ"
chan

Difficult to Yes, theYes the
. 9

Difficulfitqver Situatiop Js . . i
answer h betfer, better

711% LTS

," .\'.'.‘.

now
16.7%

The situation
is partially
better
52.6%

The situation
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Current situation of business 0o o

How would you rate competition conditions in your
activity sphere?

CompleteHard to answer Completely
unfair3.9Bard icc®aswer fairl9.3%

Completely Comp.letely
unfair fair
3.9% 19.3%

Partially unfair///
19.9%

Partially/

unfairl9.9%

Partially fair
49.4%
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Situation

about inspections

How often do repr

esentatives of state structures cor

your|

office for the inspection?

At least They
At least Atleast oncein Atleast have

Ministry or other state agency oncea oncea six once a not
week month mon-th year come
s yet

1. Ministry of Taxes 6 658 166 107 63
2. Ministry of Economic Development 3 19 70 281 627
3. Ministry of Emergencey Situations 4 40 98 339 519
4. State Committee for Standartization, 0 36 171 421 372
Metrology and Patent of the Republic of
Azerbaijan
5. Police 33 342 71 134 420
6. Ministry of National Securtiy 0 8 113 162 7
7. Ministry of Ecology and Natural 6 24 114 383 473
Resources
8. Regional executive power 7 1 147 107 828
9. Sanitary-epidemiological institutions 15 157 243 353 232
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Total
inspec-ti
ons in
year

8647

805
1223

1195
6096
484

1211
697

3503



Acquiring license

Out of 335 entrepreneurs who receive license
45,1% -151 respondent said that it was difficult
to get license. Main difficulties were:

« Bureaucracy in the relevant government structures
which issues license 29%

«Short term of the license 21.6%

«Collection of documents from various government
agencies in order to obtain a license 16.4%
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Registration of real estate

467 entrepreneurs needed to register their real
estate. Out of them 167 said that it was difficult to
register the real estate. Main difficulties were:

«Collection of documents from various government
agencies 51.7%

« Bureaucracy in the relevant government structures
37,7%
» The rules are ambiguous and not clear 10,2%
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National Fund for Entrepreneurship
Support

181 entrepreneur- 18.1% of respondents,

said that they applied to National Fund for

Entrepreneurship support to get a loan.

Out of them 61.3% - 111 entrepreneur

received the loan.
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Current situation of business

Do you consider yourself protected from
arbitrariness of the officials?

Hall'd to Hard to

N answer answerl0.2% Yes
0
3 8"% 10.2% 15.8%

Partially
60.2%
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Tax system

Do you use the opportunity to pay your taxes
online?

7 0
Yes16.9% Yes

No, I don’t see

d 16.90/0
a nee
Y I
45.0% es anq m
N Yes ¥Hd pfisfied
ve“1,9.6%
satisfied19.6%
J 1
No, I don’t see
need 45.0% Not yet, but I
am going to
Not vet, but I am 18.5%
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Tax system

What do you think needs to be changed in the

tax system?
Hard to

Increase the s vRr Should lower tax
rightsof Shoatdskdwkto

t
a tax rates
35.2%

taxpayersl5.3%
No chanﬁes
needed'? €22
5. so/needed§ 5{’0
Change the st3 Reduce the
5.2% number of taxes
27.3%

Reduce the
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Current situation of business

» 13,4% of respo
are currently

operations.

ndents - 134 people said that they
involved in the foreign trade

» 6,3% - 63 entrepreneurs said that they needed to
close their firms in the past.

» 29,2% of respondents - 292 entrepreneurs said that
they needed to take permit for construction

activities.
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Knowledge about the legislation system, ¢

76% of responde
information on
Entrepreneurshi

nts said that they are able to receive
ecisions of state structures on
activities on time. Below listed are
ey get this information:

TV 44,8%

» Web pages of government structures  23,4%
» From friends entrepreneurs 14,4%

» During inspections 7,9%

« From newspapers 4,9%

» Other ways 4,6%
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Current situation of business

Is it possible to

wit

No, not
possible

lﬁg,o/ﬂot

possible13.7%

run a business in Azerbaijan

hout violating laws?
Hard to
Hard to answer _gnower12.9%
12:9% - _ Yesitis
\ s!!$§§ible30.9%
posSible
30.9%
Yes, but is
easier to pay
bribes
42.5%

Yes, but is easier
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Current situation of business 000

Where would you prefer to file a complaint in
case of unjust interference of local government
structures?

Nowhere . 1 will

To court22.5%

To court
22.5% To the

try to find my way
with the relevant
representatives of

administration
local government

of relevant

structure
43.4% To ¢ ;n;sot/ry
It\.og h; e L will t? administration
0 I1na my way wi
the ithe-all t of relevant
represqyfptiesof Ministr¥oNe04
l°°a'|ﬁ‘b }1 delegate in the
structul{w ] Parlament
— = 1. 9% 2.2%

12.9%r the all the  To the To your
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World Trade Organization 0ee

Azerbaijan is prejparing to become member of World

Trade Organization. Are you informed about that?

Well
I don’t know ‘med20.)@] informed
,-""'.-/-.V R 0
aboutit | il 20.4%
0
29:0% : I’ve heard about
it, but do not know
Idon’t know . how it will
. influence my
about it 29.0% enterpreneurship
activities
50.6%

I’'ve heard about it,

haad Ja e Ve
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THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION!
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